

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/23/2018 1:47 PM

No. 51457-5-II

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MICHAEL KERNS, as the Personal Representative of the
ESTATE OF CHRISTOPHER KERNS,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE PATROL and STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Lori M. Bemis, WSBA #32921
McGavick Graves, P.S.
Attorney for Appellant
1102 Broadway, Suite 500
Tacoma, WA 98402
Telephone (253) 627-1181
Facsimile (253) 627-2247

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	2
A.	Summary Judgment is Improper Where Genuine Issues of Material Fact and Credibility Remain.	2
1.	Summary Judgment Requires the Court to View All Evidence in Favor of the Non-Moving Party.....	2
2.	WSP’s Own Toxicology Report Demonstrates that Schaffer Was Impaired at the Time of the JBLM Collision.....	6
B.	The Failure to Enforce Exception Applies; Thus the Public Duty Doctrine Does Not Bar the Present Lawsuit, and WSP Is Liable.	7
1.	The Duty Imposed by RCW 70.96A.120(2) Is Not the Sole Source of WSP’s Duty When Encountering an Impaired Driver.....	7
2.	WSP has a Duty to Remove Impaired Drivers from the Roadway Pursuant to RCW 46.61.502	9
3.	RCW 70.96A.120(2) Does Not Supersede the Duty of an Officer to Removed Impaired Drivers from the Roadway	10
4.	WSP’s Interpretation of their Duty is Narrow, Not in Accord with Public Policy or the Law; and Under WSP’s Narrow, Erroneous Interpretation WSP Officers only have a Duty to Intercept Driver’s Impaired by Alcohol.	12
5.	<u>Bailey</u> Supports Reversal of Summary Judgment, WSP Overstates Portions of the Analysis in <u>Bailey</u> and Ignores the Holding in <u>Bailey</u>	12

C.	The Factfinder is Entitled to Determine, and Would Likely Conclude, that Nash had Actual Knowledge of Schaffer’s Impairment.	14
D.	WSP’s Objections to the Estate’s Evidence are Without Merit	16
	1. WSP is Incorrect When Making Its Assignment of Error.....	16
	2. The Puyallup Police Reports Are Admissible on Multiple Grounds	17
	3. Schaffer’s Sentencing Hearing Testimony and Letter are Admissible On Multiple Grounds	19
III.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<u>Bailey v. Town of Forks</u> , 108 Wn.2d 262, 737 P.2d 1257 (1987).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<u>Barker v. Advanced Silicon Materials, LLC, (ASIMI)</u> , 131 Wash. App. 616, 128 P.3d 633 (2006).....	3
<u>Brown v. Spokane Fire Prot. Dist. No. 1</u> , 100 Wash. 2d 188, 668 P.2d 571 (1983).	16
<u>Burmeister v. State Farm Ins. Co.</u> , 92 Wash. App. 359, 966 P.2d 921 (1998)	17,18
<u>Cole v. Harveyland LLC</u> , 163 Wn. App. 199, 253 P.3d 70 (2011).	16
<u>Folsom v. Burger King</u> , 135 Wash.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	4
<u>Renz v. Spokane Eye Clinic, P.S.</u> , 114 Wash. App. 611, 60 P.3d 106 (2002).....	3
<u>Taylor v. Bell</u> , 185 Wn. App. 270, 340 P.3d 951 (2014).....	16
<u>Waite v. Whatcom County</u> , 54 Wash. App. 682, 775 P.2d 967 (1989).....	14, 15
<u>Weaver v. City of Spokane</u> , 168 Wn. App. 127, 275 P.3d 1184 (2012).....	8,11
<u>Westberry v. Interstate Distributor Co.</u> , 164 Wn. App. 196, 263 P.3d 1251 (2011).	5

Statutes

RCW 5.44.010	19, 20
--------------------	--------

RCW 5.45.020	17
RCW 5.45.040	17
RCW 9A.72.085.....	17
RCW 46.61.500(1)(d).....	9
RCW 46.61.502	9, 10, 12
RCW 46.61.502(1)(c)	9
RCW 46.61.520(1)(a)(b).....	8
RCW 46.61.515	10
RCW 70.96A.120.....	8, 9, 11
RCW 70.96A.120(2).....	7, 8, 10, 12
WPIC 92.10	10
 <u>Superior Court Rules</u>	
ER 613	18, 19, 20
ER 703	19
ER 801(d)(2).....	17
ER 803(a)(3)	18
ER 803(a)(4)	18
ER 803(b).....	17, 18
ER 901(b)(1)	18
